# **Ordinance No. 198-2024**

**By Council Member Maurer** 

FOR PASSAGE February 12, 2024

### AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Amending Section 1 of Ordinance No. 553-2023, passed July 12, 2023, as amended by Ordinance 121-2024, passed January 29, 2024, authorizing the Director of Community Development to enter into an agreement with Slavic Village Development to conduct a Home Repair Grant Program.

WHEREAS, on July 12, 2023, Cleveland City Council passed Ordinance No. 553-2023, authorizing the Director of Community Development to enter into an agreement with Slavic Village Development for a Home Repair Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, on January 29, 2024, Cleveland City Council passed Ordinance No. 121-2024 amending the Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, further amendment is needed to authorize the program as conducted; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That Section 1 of Ordinance No. 553-2023, passed July 12, 2023, as amended by Ordinance No. 121-2024, passed January 29, 2024, is amended to read as follows:

Section 1. That the Director of the Department of Community Development is hereby authorized to enter into agreement with Slavic Village Development who will be acting as an agent for the City of Cleveland for the Home Repair Grant Program for the public purpose of providing home repair assistance to senior citizens and disabled residents in the City of Cleveland through the use of Ward 12 Casino Revenue Funds. The Housing Advisory Board reviewed this project on April 26, 2023, and is the date of support was effective May 10, 2023.

Section 2. That existing Section 1 of Ordinance No. 553-2023, passed July 12, 2023, as amended by Ordinance No. 121-2024, passed January 29, 2024, is hereby repealed.

Section 3. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

2/12/2024

For: Councilmember Maurer

RM/tat

## Ord. No. 198-2024

READ FIRST TIME

## By Council Member Maurer

REPORTS

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Amending Section 1 of Ordinance No. 553-2023, passed July 12, 2023, as amended by Ordinance 121-2024, passed January 29, 2024, authorizing the Director of Community Development to enter into an agreement with Slavic Village Development to conduct a Home Repair Grant Program.

and referred to	_	
_		
<b>≅</b>		
.프		
_	CITY CLERK	
READ FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TI	EAD SECOND TIME	
ON O	CITY CLERK	
S R	EAD THIRD TIME on FEBRUARY	<u>12, 2024</u>
ST,		
E.	PRESIDENT	
A		
RE	CITY CLERK	
A	PPROVED	
	MAYOR	
Recorded Vol. 111	Page	
Published in the C	ity Record	

## **REPORT** after second Reading